
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 21 June 2018 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Libby Johnstone, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718214 or email 
libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Chairman’s Briefing: Date 

 
Time Place 

 21 June 2018 9:30am Kennet Room 

 

 
 
Membership: 
 
Voting Membership 
Wiltshire Council Members: 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman) 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Tom Rounds 
Cllr Roy While (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr Derek Brown OBE 
Cllr Sarah Gibson 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
Cllr Ian Thorn 

 
 

Swindon Borough Council Members 
Cllr Steve Allsopp 
Cllr Timothy Swinyard 
 
Employer Body Representatives 
Mrs Linda Stuart 
Mrs Diane Hall 
 
Non-voting Membership 
Observers 
Mike Pankiewicz 
Stuart Dark 
 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Ca
[...]
on Jacobs is replaced by Cllr Tom Rounds 
Cllr Steve Weisinger is replaced by Cllr Tim Swinyard 
Cllr Jon Hubbard is replaced as a substitute by Cllr Gavin Grant.  
 

 

2   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence or substitutions for the 
meeting.  
 

 

3   Minutes (Pages 9 - 16)  

 To confirm the Part 1 minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 
2018.  
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements   

 To receive any announcements through the Chairman.  
 

 

6   Public Participation   

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item 
on this agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to 
the meeting. Up to 3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 
minutes each on any agenda item. Please contact the officer 
named on the front of the agenda for any further clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members 
of the Council received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any 

 



Page 4 

 

such questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this 
agenda no later than 5pm on Thursday 14 June 2018 in order to 
be guaranteed of a written response. In order to receive a verbal 
response questions must be submitted no later than 5pm on 
Monday 18 June 2018. Please contact the officer named on the 
front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked 
without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee 
members prior to the meeting and made available at the meeting 
and on the Council’s website. 

7   Membership of the Investment Sub Committee   

 To note the constitution of the Investment Sub Committee in 
accordance with the Terms of Reference and the membership: 
 
Cllr Tony Deane 
Cllr Roy While 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Tim Swinyard (Swindon Borough Council) 
 

 

8   Minutes and Key Decisions of the Local Pensions Board 
(Pages 17 - 26) 

 

 To consider the Part 1 minutes, and recommendations arising, 
from the Local Pension Board meeting held on 15 March 2018.  
  

 

9   Scheme Regulatory and Legal Update (Pages 27 - 34) 10:40am 

 A report from the Head of Pensions Administration updates the 
Committee on the latest regulatory and legal updates for the 
LGPS. 

 

10   Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 35 - 42) 10:50am 

 An update from the Head of Pensions Administration on the 
Wiltshire Pension Fund Risk Register is circulated for Members to 
note. 

 

11   Local Pension Board Code of Conduct & Conflict of Interest 
Policy (Pages 43 - 58) 

11:00am 

 The Committee is asked to consider an updated Code of Conduct 
and Conflict of Interest Policy for the Local Pension Board.  
 

 

12   Governance Compliance Statement (Pages 59 - 66) 11:10am 

 Members are asked to consider the Governance Compliance 
Statement for approval.  

 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s131672/Investment%20Sub-Committee%20Terms%20of%20Reference.pdf


Page 5 

 

 

13   Internal Audit Report (Pages 67 - 80) 11:20am 

 The Head of Pensions Administration & Relations presents a 
report from the South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) for 
Members to note on key controls of the Wiltshire Pension fund 
which formed part of the Wiltshire Council audit. 

 

14   Pension Fund Administration Outturn Statement 2017/18 
(Pages 81 - 82) 

11:30am 

 A report presents the Fund’s outturn statement for the last financial 
year. 

 

15   Draft Statement of Accounts (Pages 83 - 118) 11:40am 

 A report presents the draft Statement of Accounts for information 
that outlines the financial transactions during 2017-2018 and will 
be included within the Council’s accounts. 
 
The Committee is requested to review the accounts and refer them 
to the Audit Committee for approval.  

 

16   Investment Strategy Statement (Pages 119 - 160) 11:50am 

 A short report updating the 2017 version of the Investment 
Strategy Statement for recent changes and incorporating some 
additional information about Brunel. 

 

17   Date of Next Meeting   

 To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held 
on 20 September 2018.  

 

18   Urgent Items   

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a 
confidential nature may be considered under Part II of this agenda. 
 

 

19   Exclusion of the Public   

 To consider passing the following resolution: 

 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for 
the business specified in Item Numbers 20-24  because it is likely 
that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 

 



Page 6 

 

disclosing the information to the public. 
 

PART II  

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed 

20   Employer Investment Strategies - Progress Update (Pages 161 
- 176) 

12:00pm 

 A presentation by Catherine McFadyen & Barry Dodds from 
Hymans-Robertson LLP on the introduction of separate employer 
investment strategies. 
 

 

21   Brunel Pension Partnership update  12:30pm 

 A verbal update by the Interim Investment Manager on the 
progress of the implementation of the Brunel Pension Partnership.  
  

 
 

22   Investment Quarterly Progress Report (Pages 177 - 228) 12:40pm 

 Three confidential reports are circulated updating the Committee 
on the performance of the Fund’s investments as to 31 March 
2018.  These were considered by the Investment Sub-Committee 
at its meeting on 7 June 2018 and are circulated for information 
only.   

 

23   Minutes and Key Decisions of the Investment Sub Committee 
(Pages 229 - 234) 

12:50pm 

 To consider the Part 2 (confidential) minutes and 
recommendations arising from the Investment Sub Committee 
meeting held on 7 June 2018.  

 

24   Minutes (Pages 235 - 242)  

 To confirm the Part 2 (confidential) minutes of the meeting held on 
15 March 2018.  
 

Close 13:00 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
PART 1 MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 15 MARCH 2018 AT THE USHER SUITE, TROWBRIDGE CIVIC 
CENTRE, ST STEPHEN'S PLACE, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8AH. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Steve Allsopp, Stuart Dark, Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Jim Edney, Diane Hall, 
Cllr Simon Jacobs, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Christopher Newbury, Mike Pankiewicz and 
Cllr Roy While (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton and Howard Pearce 
 
  

 
1 Welcome 

 
The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting.  
 

2 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Linda Stuart and Cllr Steve 
Weisinger. 
 

3 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the Part 1 minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2017. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
Jim Edney, declared for transparency purposes, his role as the Independent 
Advisor to the Fund, the contract for which was referred to in the report on the 
Annual Business Plan. 
 

5 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman updated that efforts would be made to hold some future 
meetings of the Committee in Swindon. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

It was also announced the Treasurer, Michael Hudson, was to step down from 
his role in May; the Chairman thanked Michael for his hard work supporting the 
Fund over the years.
[...]
e costs per member were inline with other funds and it was 
important the Fund invested in its administration processes to meet 
Regulations. Costs associated with asset pooling, members training, and the 
Local Pension Board has been factored into the budget. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the Pension Fund Administration Budget for 2018-19 shown in 
the Appendix totalling £11.703m;  
 
To note the indicative budget allocations for 2019-20 and 2020-21; and  
 
To agree variations against budget will be monitored and if they become 
very significant, the Treasurer to the Pension Fund will approve variations 
to the budget and report these to the Committee retrospectively for 
ratification.  
 

12 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Committee was to be held on 21 June 2018. 
 

13 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

14 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the 
business specified in Minute Numbers 15 – 19 because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 
12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

15 Report on investment performance including PIRC data/national 
comparisons 
 
The Interim Investment Manager provided a report on LGPS performance 
analytics from PIRC for the Committee to consider. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the findings on the comparison of investment performance. 
 

16 Brunel Pension Partnership Update 
 
The Interim Investment Manager updated on the progress of implementing 
asset pooling and minutes from the last meeting of Brunel Oversight Board 
were attached to the agenda. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update on the progress of Brunel Pension Partnership. 
 

17 Investment Quarterly Progress Report 
 
Three confidential reports were circulated updating the Committee on the 
performance of the Fund’s investments as to the end of December 2018.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the attached investment reports. 
 
To request officers feedback to State Street, the Committee’s 
disappointment in the late report and incorrect references to Wiltshire 
County Council Pension Fund. 
 
To agree the Fund move to a custodian-only report on investment in the 
future, once it is comfortable with the reporting arrangements. 
 

18 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Investment Sub Committee 
 
The Committee considered the minutes and recommendations arising from the 
Investment Sub Committee meeting held on 21 February 2018. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To endorse the recommendations arising from the Investment Sub 
Committee meeting held on 21 February 2018. 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

19 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the Part 2 minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2017. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.45 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Johnstone, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718214, e-mail libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 
 
 

 
PART 1 MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD MEETING HELD ON 15 
MARCH 2018 AT THE USHER SUITE, TROWBRIDGE CIVIC CENTRE, ST 
STEPHEN'S PLACE, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8AH. 
 
Present: 
 
David Bowater, Cllr Richard Britton, Mike Pankiewicz (Vice-Chairman), Howard Pearce 
(Chairman) and Barry Reed 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Tony Deane, Cllr Tony Jackson, Michael Hudson, Andy Cunningham, Richard Bullen and 
Jennie Green. 
 
  

 
1 Welcome 

 
The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting. 
 

2 Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Sarah Holbrook. 
 
The
[...]
nt items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

18 Date of next meeting and Forward Plan 
 
It was noted the next meeting was planned for 18 April 2018, subject to there 
being sufficient business. An updated Forward Look would be presented to the 
next meeting.  
 

19 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in 
Minutes Numbers 20-22 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 

20 Brunel Pension Partnership Update 
 
The Interim Investment Manager updated on the progress of implementing 
asset pooling and minutes from the last meeting of Brunel Oversight Board 
were attached to the agenda. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update on the progress of Brunel Pension Partnership 
 

21 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee and 
Investment Sub Committee 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the confidential update from the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Committee, Investment Sub Committee and Brunel Oversight Board 
 

22 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 

Page 21



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

To confirm the Part 2 minutes from 18 October 2017. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.45 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Johnstone, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718214, e-mail libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

 

 

Page 22



 1 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL                        
 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
15 March 2018 
 

 
Local Pension Board Budget 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present a proposed Local Pension Board
[...]
reform/overview-of-the-gdpr/
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/data-protection-reform/overview-of-the-gdpr/
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/data-protection-reform/overview-of-the-gdpr/
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/data-protection-reform/overview-of-the-gdpr/


 

Organisation  Subject Link Status Comments Risk 
Government 
Actuaries 
Department 
(GAD) 

Section 13 of the Public 
Services Act 2013 requires 
GAD to review the funding 
valuations and employer 
contribution rates across the 
LGPS 

https://www.gov.uk/
government/upload
s/system/uploads/at
tachment_data/file/
651721/GAD_E-
news_issue_29_Oc
t_2017.pdf 

Updated GAD has confirmed that it will issue final reports during the summer of 
2018 to outline the outcome of its Section 13 review. We do not 
anticipate that this will have any impact on Wiltshire Pension Fund.  

 

Financial 
Conduct 
Authority (FCA)  

CP16/29: Markets in 
Financial Instruments 
Directive II (MIFID2)  

https://www.fca.org.
uk/publications/con
sultation-
papers/cp16-29-
mifid-ii-
implementation 
 
http://www.lgpsboar
d.org/index.php/sch
emedata/mifidii 
 
 

Completed In early July 2017, the FCA published their final policy statement on the 
implementation of the EU’s Markets in Financial Instruments Directive II 
(MIFID2) from January 2018.  
 
On coming into force, MIFID2 re-designated local authorities as ‘retail’ 
investors from their current status as ‘professional’ investors.  
The policy statement confirmed significant revisions to the criteria via 
which a local authority pension fund will be able to opt up to 
professional status and follows detailed discussions undertaken by the 
SABEW with the FCA.   
 
Further information on the implications of MIFID2 on LGPS 
administering authorities can be found on the Scheme Advisory 
Website.  Wiltshire Pension Fund has opted up to professional status. 
All investment managers and Brunel Pension Partnership have been 
notified.  

 

Scheme 
Advisory Board 
(SAB) 

A
[...]
/BoardFeb18/PaperBItem50218.pdf


WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
21 June 2018 
 

 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Committee in relation to changes to the Fund’s 
Risk Register (see Appendix). 

 
Background  
 
2. The Committee approved a Risk Register for the Wiltshire Pension Fund at its meeting 

on 12 May 2009.  Members requested that the highlights, particularly upward/downward 
movements in individual risks, be reported back to the Committee on a quarterly basis. 

 

Key Considerations for the Committee / Risk Assessment 
 
3. The significance of risks is measured by interaction of the likelihood of occurrence 

(likelihood) and the potential impact of such an occurrence (impact).  This register uses 
the Council’s standard “4x4” approach, which produces a risk status of Red, Amber or 
Green (RAG). 

 
4. One risks has decreased since the last report in March 2018:  PEN012: Over-reliance 

on key officers: (From Red to Amber) A number of key officer roles have now been filled 
and the new structure means there is greater resource in key management areas. 
However to further mitigate this risk, the Director of Finance & Investment Manager roles 
need to be filled on a permanent basis. 
 

5. There remains one “red”, high risk:  PEN020: Pooling of LGPS assets: Significant 
amount of resource still required by officers to progress this project. However, the 17/18 
financial year-end is going well, despite a new Custodian and limited staff experience. 
 

6. One new risk has been added: PEN027: Significant structurel change to LGPS Funds 
or to our Fund: This new risk has been added partly in response to the scope of reviews 
being undertaken by the Scheme Advisory (E.g. Tier 3 employer and Academies) but 
also in response to the on-going environment of shared-service and LGPS Fund mergers 
which are taking place in parts of the UK. This new risk has 
[...]
t holdings 
presents the opportunity to address existing management arrangements and costs. 

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 159

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 175

Agenda Item 22
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 177

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 195

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 227

Agenda Item 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 233

Agenda Item 24
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Local Pensions Board
	Minutes
	10 Local Pension Board Budget

	9 Scheme Regulatory and Legal Update
	Scheme Legal Regulatory and Fund update - Appendix

	10 Pension Fund Risk Register
	Risk Register
	Risk Register


	11 Local Pension Board Code of Conduct & Conflict of Interest Policy
	Appendix- Code of Conduct

	12 Governance Compliance Statement
	Governance_Compliance_Statement

	13 Internal Audit Report
	SWAP Report
	SWAP Final Report

	14 Pension Fund Administration Outturn Statement 2017/18
	15 Draft Statement of Accounts
	Draft statement of accounts appendix

	16 Investment Strategy Statement
	Investment Strategy Statement

	20 Employer Investment Strategies - Progress Update
	22 Investment Quarterly Progress Report
	

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
PART 1 MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 21 JUNE 2018 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Steve Allsopp, Jim Edney, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Christopher Newbury, Mike Pankiewicz, 
Cllr Tom Rounds, Linda Stuart and Cllr Roy While (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead 
 
  

 
20 Membership 

 
The Committee was advised the following changes had been made to the 
membership: 
 
Cllr Simon Jacobs was replaced by Cllr Tom Rounds 
Cllr Steve Weisinger was replaced by Cllr Tim Swinyard 
Cllr Jon Hubbard was replaced as a substitute by Cllr Gavin Grant. 
 

21 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Tony Deane, Diane Hall, 
Tim Swinyard and Stuart Dark. 
 

22 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the Part 1 minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2018 
 

23 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr While declared he was a member of the Fund.  
 

24 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
25 Public Participation 

 
There were no members of the public present.  
 

26 Membership of the Investment Sub Committee 
 
Resolved: 
 
To ratify the constitution of the Investment Sub Committee in accordance 
with its Terms of Reference,  with the following membership: 
 
Cllr Tony Deane, Cllr Roy While, Cllr Gordon King and Cllr Tim Swinyard.  
 

27 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Local Pensions Board 
 
The Committee considered the recommendations arising from the Local 
Pension Board meeting on 15 March. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the minutes and recommendations arising from the Local Pension 
Board. 
 

28 Scheme Regulatory and Legal Update 
 
The Head of Pensions Administration and Relations gave a Scheme, 
Regulatory and Legal update to the Committee. The update included that 
consideration of Public Sector Exit Payments was to go to Parliament as a 
Private Members Bill. Officers advised the LGPS Regulations had been 
changed in respect of cessation payments and there had been an alignment of 
the age members could take their benefits. It was highlighted the General Data 
Protection Regulation was now in force and the Fund was working towards 
compliance.  
 
Other updates included that Section 13 of the Public Services Act 2013 required 
GAD to review the funding valuations and employer contribution rates across 
the LGPS, the results were expected in summer 2018 and it was not anticipated 
that any concerns would be raised against the Fund. The Scheme Advisory 
Board (SAB) was considering the impact of academies on LGPS funds in 
respect of contribution rates and which funds they should be in, and also their 
impact on fund administration. SAB had three new projects on separation, 
guidance, and data which were planned for the future and detailed in the report. 
The Committee heard officers had recently signed a new contract for their 
administration software which would help the Fund deliver Business Plan 
priorities. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
To note the updates and changes highlighted in the report.  
 

29 Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
Officers explained the changes that had been made to the Fund’s Risk Register 
since the last report to Committee. PEN012 ‘Over-reliance on Key Officers’ had 
been reduced to an amber risk since a number of key officer roles had been 
filled. PEN020 ‘Pooling of LGPS assets’ remained a red risk due to the 
significant amount of officer resource that continued to be required to support 
pooling. A new risk has been added PEN027 ‘Significant structural change to 
LGPS Funds or our Fund’ in response to the scope of reviews being undertaken 
by SAB and the on-going environment of shared service and LGPS Fund 
mergers. 
 
In response to questions, officers advised to mitigate the risks of pooling they 
were engaging in the Brunel Client Group and were in the process of recruiting 
a permanent Investment Manager to oversee the transition. Members discussed 
the current economic environment for academies within the fund, 
acknowledging academies would likely reduce their support staff over the 
coming years, therefore reducing the active members in the Fund. It was also 
probable there would be more Multi Academy Trusts. In respect of GDPR the 
Fund’s Governance and Performance Advisor explained the Fund was a data 
controller and considered admitted bodies as joint data controllers; information 
had also been issued to employers about their respective roles in data 
controlling and processing. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Risk Register and measures being taken to mitigate risks. 
 

30 Local Pension Board Code of Conduct & Conflict of Interest Policy 
 
The Head of Pensions Administration and Relations recommended a change to 
the Local Pension Board Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interest Policy, 
endorsed by the Board, that it be reviewed every two years, or upon any 
material change to the relevant guidance and regulations. Questions were 
raised over the form for registering interests in respect of  the following: 
 

 The legal need to declare ‘none’ where no interests exist 

 Whether interests members were legally obliged to declare could be 
explicitly identified from other requests 

 Whether the interests of the member and their spouse, civil partner or 
cohabitee need be separated 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
To request the Fund’s legal advisors consider the questions raised as 
detailed above and possible revisions to the document.  
 

31 Governance Compliance Statement 
 
The Head of Pensions Administration and Relations advised the Governance 
Compliance Statement was a legal requirement and would be included in the 
Fund’s Annual Report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the Governance Compliance Statement.  
 

32 Internal Audit Report 
 
The Head of Pensions Administration and Relations advised South West Audit 
Partnership had given the Fund a ‘Reasonable Assurance’ audit opinion. 
Officers had taken action on the recommendations arising from the audit and a 
statement would be made to confirm when reconciliation work had been 
completed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update and attached SWAP Internal Audit Report and 
recommendations and management’s response to these 
recommendations. 
 

33 Pension Fund Administration Outturn Statement 2017/18 
 
The Interim Investment Manager presented the Fund’s Outturn Statement, it 
was explained the variance between planned and actual expenditure was 
mostly due to higher performance fees for investment managers and actuarial 
costs. The Actuary had provided additional resource to support the Fund during 
a period of high staff turnover. It was explained that a national comparison 
existed and officers could present this to Committee if considered useful. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Administration Outturn Statement and offer to present 
national comparisons in future reports.  
 

34 Draft Statement of Accounts 
 
The Interim Investment Manager explained the production of the Fund’s 
accounts had been a challenge for 2017-18 due to staff changes and the 
change of custodian as a result of asset pooling. It was considered the Fund 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

was now well placed for a smoother process the following year as staff were 
fulling trained. The Committee was advised the lead auditor was confident with 
the Fund’s accounts and the audit was expected to go well. 
 
Resolved:  
 
To approve the draft Wiltshire Pension Fund Financial Statements 
2017/18, subject to the completion of the audit and to refer the accounts to 
the Audit Committee to consider as part of the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Committee accounts. 
 
To thank officers for their hard work in producing the accounts over a 
challenging transition period.  
 

35 Investment Strategy Statement 
 
The Committee considered an updated Investment Strategy for the Fund and it 
was suggested reference to the Flight Path and risk management tools could be 
made earlier in the document to contextualise details provided. It was also 
recommended further detail be provided on Brunel Pension Partnership. 
 
Members commented the cover report for the Investment Strategy Statement 
stated there were no environmental implications of the policy, however the 
policy itself gave a broad statement on Environment Social and Governance 
issues and the Fund considered ESG implications as part of its investments.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the 2018 Investment Strategy Statement, subject to 
amendments to include further detail on Brunel and the Flight Path/risk 
management; the wording of such amendments to be delegated to 
officers. And to request the Committee is updated on changes at a future 
meeting. 
 
To request future cover reports for the Investment Strategy Statement 
include a statement in respect of ESG issues.   
 

36 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting was to be held on 20 September 2018.  
 

37 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

38 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Numbers 39-44 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 

39 Employer Investment Strategies - Progress Update 
 
Catherine McFadyen and Barry Dodds from Hymans-Robertson LLP presented 
on separate employer investment strategies for the Fund. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To endorse the approach set out by Hymans and delegate to officers to 
implement the proposal and develop a detailed timeline to plan actions for 
the next four quarters.  
 
To request an update on progress with investment strategies in 
September and case study examples of the impact on employers of 
switching out of the main strategy. 
 

40 Brunel Pension Partnership update 
 
The Interim Investment Manager gave an update on the progress of Brunel 
Pension Partnership. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the verbal update on the progress of Brunel Pension Partnership.  
 

41 Investment Quarterly Progress Report 
 
An update on the Fund’s investment performance was provided.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the reports and performance of the Fund’s investments. 
 
 
 
  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

42 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Investment Sub Committee 
 
The Committee considered the recommendations arising from the Investment 
Sub Committee, and noted key decisions in respect of risk management that 
would link into the investment strategies work led by Hymans.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the minutes and key decisions of the Investment Sub Committee 
held on 7 June 2018.  
 
To recommend an amendment to minute 27 to clarify a reference to 
investment advisors. 
 

43 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the Part 2 minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2018.   
 

44 Urgent Item 
 
Representatives from Hymans Robertson and Jim Edney, Independent Advisor, 
left the meeting due to a conflict of interest. 
 
The Committee was invited to consider the contracts for the Fund’s investment 
adviser, independent adviser and actuary. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that officers would make the necessary procurement 
arrangements for an actuarial contract, and would update the Committee 
on progress. And to endorse the recommendation that the optimum time 
be found for the contract to come to an end during the valuation cycle, 
however to also note that decisions are subject to procurement law.  
 
To note the Investment Advisor contract would be reviewed in 2019, 
closer to the expiry date of the contract. 
 
To request a proposal on the contract for an Independent Governance 
Advisor be brought to the next meeting. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.40 pm) 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Johnstone, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718214, e-mail libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


